In 2007, Delta Lloyd Group implemented a change in accounting policy, which ensured that the
result better reflected the economic matching between the pension obligations and plan assets.
Delta Lloyd Group assessed this change in accounting policy during 2008 and concluded that the
economic matching was not ensured in every case. Partly in view of developments at the IASB in
respect of pensions, the corridor method will likely be abandoned within a few years so that all
actuarial gains and losses will be reflected directly in the result. Consequently, Delta Lloyd Group has

This is a print from the website jaarverslag.deltalloydgroep.com, published on 5 March 2009 92

decided to tighten the policies on pensions. This means that all actuarial gains and losses
are recognised directly in the result as amortisation. The effect of this change in accounting policy in
2007 was a reduction of € 29.9 million in shareholders' equity. This includes an increase of € 7.9
million in the result before tax. The change in accounting policy had no effect on equity or result in
2008.

Impact of changes in accounting policies in 2007

In millions of euros 2007 before
changes in
accounting

policies

Pension
obligations

2007 after
changes in
accounting

policies

Balance sheet

Pension obligations 1,459.8 40.2 1,499.9

Deferred tax liabilities 237.7 -10.3 227.4

Total capital and reserves 4,865.9 -29.9 4,836.0

Income statement

Other operating expenses -815.0 7.9 -807.1

Tax expense -27.0 -2.1 -29.1

Net result 781.4 5.9 787.3

Impact of changes in accounting policies in 2008

In millions of euros 2008 before
changes in
accounting

polices

Pension
obligations

2008 after
changes in
accounting

policies

Balance sheet

Pension obligations 1,531.8 40.2 1,572.0

Deferred tax liabilities 189.9 -10.3 179.6

Total capital and reserves 3,048.2 -29.9 3,018.3

Income statement

Other operating expenses -1,028.6 - -1,028.6

Tax expense 32.1 - 32.1

Net result -153.2 - -153.2

The cumulative impact of changes in accounting policies on equity for the years prior to 2007 was
minus €35.8 million.

5.1.1.1 (A) Basis of presentation

Delta Lloyd Group prepares its consolidated financial statements using International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and
endorsed by the European Union.
The European Union endorsed the following revised standards during 2008: IAS 1, Presentation of
Financial Statements, IAS 23, Borrowing Costs, and IFRS 2, Group and Treasury Share Transactions.
Delta Lloyd Group decided not to apply these Interpretations early. The early application of these

[…]

correlated, for instance change in interest rate and change in market values; change in lapses and
future mortality. These sensitivities can be described as follows:

This is a print from the website jaarverslag.deltalloydgroep.com, published on 5 March 2009 192

Sensitivity factor Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rate The impact of changing the interest rate by ± 1% (e.g.,

  review at 4% and 6% if the valuation interest rate is 5%).

  The test allows consistently for similar impacts on the

  unit-growth rate, bonus rates and expense inflation

  assumptions.

Expenses The impact of increasing expense assumptions by 10%

Insurance mortality /
disability

The impact of increasing the mortality / disability rate

  assumptions for insurance contracts by 5%

The above sensitivity factors, which are determined using actuarial and statistical models, have the
following impact on the financial statements:

Participating insurance contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2008

Impact on
equity

before tax
2008

Impact on
result

before tax
2007

Impact on
equity

before tax
2007

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% -120.6 -122.1 -9.8 -10.4

Interest rate -1% 35.2 41.4 -42.3 -41.7

Equity securities / property +10% 59.6 67.4 12.3 13.3

Equity securities / property -10% -55.5 -63.2 -12.3 -13.3

Expenses +10% -18.3 -18.3 -1.3 -1.3

Insurance mortality/morbidity +5% -4.0 -4.0 -0.2 -0.2

Non-participating insurance contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2008

Impact on
equity

before tax
2008

Impact on
result

before tax
2007

Impact on
equity

before tax
2007

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% 335.3 329.5 19.7 84.1

Interest rate -1% -203.4 -197.1 -7.1 -86.3

Equity securities / property +10% 3.7 15.4 47.4 128.3

Equity securities / property -10% -3.7 -15.4 -45.3 -126.1

Expenses +10% - - -1.4 -1.4

Insurance mortality/morbidity +5% - - -1.3 -1.3

This is a print from the website jaarverslag.deltalloydgroep.com, published on 5 March 2009 193

Participating investment contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2008

Impact on
equity

before tax
2008

Impact on
result

before tax
2007

Impact on
equity

before tax
2007

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% 33.2 20.4 -55.4 -55.3

Interest rate -1% -65.6 -52.3 -35.9 -35.9

Equity securities / property +10% 21.2 23.9 1.8 1.8

Equity securities / property -10% -21.2 -23.7 -1.8 -1.8

Expenses +10% -23.9 -23.9 -8.8 -8.8

Investments allocated to equity

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2008

Impact on
equity

before tax
2008

Impact on
result

before tax
2007

Impact on
equity

before tax
2007

Risk factor

Equity securities / property +10% 166.0 171.4 213.3 632.2

Equity securities / property -10% -166.0 -171.4 -198.5 -617.4

Since changes in costs and mortality do not generally lead directly to an adjustment of the provision,
the effect of changes in these risks in the above tables is relatively modest.

Sensitivity analysis - health, disability and general insurance
General insurance liabilities are estimated by using standard actuarial projection techniques. The
main assumption underlying these techniques is that the company's past claims development
experience can be used to project future claims development. As such these methods extrapolate
the claims development for each accident year based on the observed development of earlier years.
In several cases no explicit assumptions are made regarding future rates of claims inflation or loss
ratios, instead the assumptions used are those implicit in the historic claims development on which
the projections are based.
As such it is not possible to base sensitivity analysis on predetermined adjustments to the
assumptions used to estimate the general insurance liabilities because explicit assumptions do not
exist. Explicit assumptions only exist for disability business. Sensitivities for general insurance
business are shown in the table below.

This is a print from the website jaarverslag.deltalloydgroep.com, published on 5 March 2009 194

Gross of reinsurance General and Health contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2008

Impact on
equity

before tax
2008

Impact on
result

before tax
2007

Impact on
equity

before tax
2007

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% -5.7 89.0 -3.3 -75.6

Interest rate -1% 5.6 -100.8 2.4 81.9

Credit spreads -1% - 68.2 - -

Property +10% -0.0 -0.1 - -

Property -10% 0.0 0.1 - -

Equity securities +10% -2.8 -48.4 -8.4 -53.6

Equity securities -10% 2.8 48.4 8.4 53.6

Expenses +10% 18.9 8.6 -11.8 -6.8

Loss ratio +5% 119.1 119.1 -28.8 -28.8

Net of reinsurance General and Health contracts

In millions of euros (unless indicated otherwise) Variability Impact on
result

before tax
2008

Impact on
equity

before tax
2008

Impact on
result

before tax
2007

Impact on
equity

before tax
2007

Risk factor

Interest rate +1% -5.3 89.3 -3.5 -75.8

Interest rate -1% 5.2 -101.1 2.7 82.2

Credit spreads -1% - 68.2 - -

Property +10% -0.0 -0.1 - -

Property -10% 0.0 0.1 - -

Equity securities +10% -2.8 -48.4 -8.4 -53.6

Equity securities -10% 2.8 48.4 8.4 53.6

Expenses +10% 18.3 8.0 -11.2 -6.6

Loss ratio +5% 115.3 115.3 -24.6 -24.6

The recent results of the risk-based capital model imply that the current financial position is more
than adequate to cover the modelled risks. The model is developed in dedicated software, through a
financial simulation engine that takes account of the uncertainties of the real world in business
decisions and forecasting. Within Delta Lloyd Group the tool is used for Enterprise Risk Management
(ERM), financial condition assessment, reinsurance retention studies, risk pricing and the calculation
of capital requirements.
All Property & Casualty (P&C) business of Delta Lloyd Group is modelled at an aggregated level. The